
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Regeneration and Property Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 6 July 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, Shelley Cheesman, 
Roger Clark, Simon Clark, James Hall, Mark Last, Peter Marchington, Sarah Stephen (Vice-
Chair), Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker, Mike Whiting, Chris Williams and Ashley Wise. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 5 July 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 773 – 784) and the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023 
(Minute Nos. 25 – 26)  as correct records.  
 

 

Part B reports for the Regeneration & Property Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   Reactive and Planned Maintenance Term Contract 
 

5 - 8 

6.   Beach Hut Policy 
 

9 - 38 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=358&MId=3713&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=358&MId=4028&Ver=4


 

 

7.   Forward Plan 
 

39 - 40 

8.   Future use of Swale House 
 
Amendment to recommendations added 30 June 2023. 
 

41 - 48 

9.   Land at Great East Hall 
 

49 - 54 

10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following items:  
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3.  
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 

 

11.   Future use of Swale House - Exempt Appendix I 
 

55 - 56 

12.   Land at Great East Hall - Exempt Appendix 2 
 

57 - 58 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration & Property Committee  
Meeting Date 6th July 2023 

Report Title Reactive and Planned Maintenance Term Contract   

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins  
Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, 
Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Property and Interim Head of Planning  

Lead Officer Deb Hardy 
Buildings Operations & Maintenance Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Committee approves the award of the 
Reactive and Planned Maintenance Term Contract to 
Company C. 
 

2. That the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Regeneration and Property Committee and the Head 
of Mid Kent Legal Services, be authorised to complete 
the required contract. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 In March 2023, the Regeneration, Economic Development and Property service 

launched an Invitation to Tender (ITT) open tender process for the Reactive and 
Planned Maintenance Term contract. This is a one stage evaluation process.  
The process set out that quotes would be evaluated on 60% price and 40% 
quality.   
 

1.2 This report summarises the procurement process and its results and seeks 
Committee approval to award the contract. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The current Reactive and Planned Maintenance Term contract commenced on 1st 

October 2018.  It had an initial period of three years with an option to extend for a 
further two years. This option was executed in October 2021. 
 

2.2 The contract is for the provision of repairs and maintenance to the varied Council 
managed corporate and community buildings (including many historic/listed) to 
the required standards of workmanship and quality.  The typical number of works 
orders is expected to be in the region of 300 each year.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 of 4 

2.3 The contract covers different expected timescales according to the urgency of the 
works.  The contract also provides an out of hours emergency service, providing 
a 24hr / 7 day a week service.  

 
2.4 Four tender responses were received. Two of the tenderers did not pass the 

initial tender stage, leaving two tenders to evaluate. 
 

2.5 The tender assessment panel consisted of three senior Swale Borough Council 
officers, in line with procurement guidance. Each panel member scored 
independently, and the group then came together to review and consolidate 
scores. The scores were as follows: 

 

Company Price Score Quality Score Total 

A Failed Technical & 
Professional ability  

Failed Technical & 
Professional ability 

N/A 

B 60.00 22 82.00 

C  56.84 36 92.84 

D Failed Technical & 
Professional ability 

Failed Technical & 
Professional ability N/A  

 
 
2.6 The price score was based on the hourly rate charged for each trade and target 

completion time, and the percentage to be added to contractors’ invoices for 
materials & plant.  We also provided a list of indicative annual hours and 
materials values for the purposes of calculating a tender price. 
 

2.7 Contractor C has the highest score for quality and price combined. 
 
2.8 The annual budget is £150K and Contractor C’s tender price is within that.  

 
2.9 The quality scores differed due to the focus on customer satisfaction and 

workmanship.  Contractor C also scored more highly on social value and use of 
local labour / suppliers.  
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1. The Committee is recommended to approve the award of the Reactive and 

Planned Maintenance Term Contract to Company C. 
 

3.2. The Committee is recommended to authorise the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Regeneration and Property Committee and the 
Head of Mid Kent Legal Services to complete the required contract. 

 

Page 6



 Page 3 of 4 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Not to award the contract – this is not recommended due to maintenance and 

repairs needed to the Council’s property portfolio.  
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Officers have consulted with the Procurement Department regarding the process. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Appointing a contractor that meets a good quality standard and 
provides good value for money contributes towards corporate 
priority 2. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Anticipated spend £150K per year. The total budget for the 
contract is £750K.  
 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

The contract will be drawn up using JCT along with the Council’s 
supporting terms and conditions which have been approved by Mid 
Kent Legal Services and Finance.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage 
 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

This was evaluated as part of the tender process, with contractors 
advising of the economic, environmental and social value 
measures they will bring, including local labour and using local 
suppliers.  

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage 
 

Safeguarding of  
Children, Young  
People and  
Vulnerable Adults  

None identified at this stage 
 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Part of the procurement process ensures that contractors are fully 
competent, particularly in the area of health and safety. Contractor 
C’s competence is evidenced through their responses to quality 
questions.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage 
 

 

Page 7



 Page 4 of 4 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report:  
 

None 
 

8 Background Documents 
 
  None. 

Page 8



1 

 

Regeneration and Property Committee 
Meeting 

 

Meeting Date 6 July 2023 

Report Title Beach Hut Policy adoption 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Discuss and approve the Draft Beach Hut Policy to go 
out to public consultation.  

2. Agree for the tender of the additional beach huts (12 at 
Minster Leas and 14 at Leysdown Coastal Park) to be 
progressed and delegate to Head of Environment and 
Leisure and Director of Resources to award the 
contract subject to remaining within the allocated capital  
budget (£120,000).  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the draft Beach Hut Policy 2023 for discussion, amendment 

and agreement to go out to public consultation.  
 
1.2 Within the policy are the results of the recent survey over future beach hut 

developments and the report asks for permission to go out to tender and award 
the contract based on the contract estimates.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Council currently has 55 beach huts either directly owned and managed by 

Swale Borough Council (SBC) or privately owned and sited on land under 
Borough Council control. 

 
2.2 Minster has 29 huts privately owned and 6 are rented. Leysdown has 12 huts 

privately owned with 8 being rented. Annual revenue from rented huts is £13,000 
and an additional £16,000 is achieved from ground rent of purchased huts. 
 

2.3 Despite this success, the Council has never formally adopted a beach hut policy 
to oversee management of the service. In the old cabinet system, the Policy 
Development and review committee discussed an early draft which set out many 
of the principles included in this new document.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

2.4 The policy sets out the vision and keys to success for the service. It details key 
policy principles such as; 
 

a) Provision of additional Beach Huts 
b) Optimising Use, Satisfying Demand and Allocations policy 
c) Standard of Maintenance & Appearance 
d) Security 
e) Pricing Structure 

 
2.5 The policy also details future development plans in two phases. Phase 1 is to 

install 12 additional huts at Minster Leas and 14 at Leysdown Coastal Park. 
Phase 2 is to install an additional 46 huts in a second row at Minster Leas. 
 

2.6 A summary of the recent public consultation on phase 1 is included, and a 
proposal is made to proceed. The required funding is already allocated in the 
capital programme (£120,000) as part of the medium-term financial strategy.  
 

2.7 It is proposed to undertake further works in relation to phase 2 at Min
[...]
850. 

Copies of this report are available on the 

council website. 

Front cover: Beach huts at Leysdown 

P
ro

d
u

c
e
d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 C

o
m

m
u
n

ic
a

ti
o
n

 T
e

a
m

 ©
 S

w
a
le

 B
o

ro
u
g

h
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration and Property Committee Forward Decisions Plan  

 

Report title, background 
information and recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open 
or 
exempt 

Lead Officer and report author 

Central Stadium, Sittingbourne September 
2023 

 Head of Service:  Joanne Johnson 
 
Report author: David Johnson 

Property Asset Strategy Refresh and 
Property Procedure Rules (PPR) 

September
2023 

 Head of Service:  Joanne Johnson 
 
Report author: David Johnson 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration and Property Committee   

Meeting Date 6th July 2023 

Report Title Update on Swale House Refurbishment 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins  

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson  

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officers David Johnson MRICS  

Interim Property Services Manager 

 

Debbie Hardy  

Buildings Operations and Maintenance Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To agree to lease the first and parts of the ground 
floor of Swale House to generate an income and 
mitigate the Council’s costs in relation to provision of 
services and Business Rates. 

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of 
Regeneration, Economic Development and Property 
and Interim Head of Planning in consultation with the 
Head of Mid Kent Legal Services to complete the 
necessary legal formalities to agree and effect leases 
within Swale House. 

3. That officers continue to review the balance of 
operational requirements and surplus space and bring 
forward related recommendations as appropriate. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Th
[...]
nced against the requirement 
for the Council’s operational property portfolio to be dynamic and therefore will 
be on flexible terms.  This will impact negatively on the amount of rent 
obtainable but is necessary to ensure flexibility. 
 

2.16 The vacant areas of the first and ground floors of Swale House, if let on a 
standard office basis could provide accommodation for up to approximately 250 
individuals.  The commercial use of this space would represent a significant 
positive economic impact for Sittingbourne town centre. 

 

Page 43



3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To agree to lease the first and parts of the ground floor of Swale House to 

generate an income and mitigate the Council’s costs in relation to provision of 
services and Business Rates. 

 
3.2 That authority is delegated to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning in consultation with 
the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services to complete the necessary legal formalities 
to agree and effect leases within Swale House. 

 
3.3 That officers continue to review the balance of operational requirements and 

surplus space and bring forward related recommendations as appropriate. 
 

4 Alternative Options  
 
4.1 Do nothing. The Council could continue to occupy as it has historically done 

with fixed desks throughout the whole of Swale House This approach would be 
at conflict with the Council’s hybrid working arrangements and would leave the 
vast majority of Swale House underused, and an opportunity to make revenue 
savings would be missed. 
 

4.2 The Council could explore the possibility of relocating its office space 
requirement to one or more of its other assets and dispose of or redevelop 
Swale House.  This option could provide significant revenue savings as there 
are other assets that the Council currently maintains that could be suitable thus 
enabling the whole revenue saving for Swale House.  In addition, there would 
be the possibility of a significa
[...]
ort – Swale House refurbishment project – 17th March 2021. 
 
Cabinet Report - Procurement of Swale House Refurbishment Project – 16th March 
2022 

Page 46



An amendment to the recommendations to Item 8  - Update on Swale House 

Refurbishment  - on next week’s Regeneration and Property Agenda has been 

received and in accordance with part 3.1.17 of the Constitution, will be added to the 

website: 

 

“That this committee agrees to delegate to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Property the authority to appoint an agent to manage the letting of 

surplus office space in on the ground and first floors of Swale House and bring a 

progress report to the next meeting of this committee” 

 

Proposed by:  Councillor Mike Whiting 

Seconded by:  Councillor Mark Tucker 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Regeneration and Property Committee  

Meeting Date 6th July 2023 

Report Title Land at Great East Hall  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods  

 

Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Kieren Mansfield, Strategic Programme and Assets 
Manager  

 

David Johnson, Interim Property Advisor 

Classification OPEN 

Recommendations To delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration, 

Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of 

Planning in consultation with the Chair of the Regeneration 

and Property Committee to secure the transfer of the land, 

against the draft Heads of Terms set out at Appendix 2, 

subject to a variation to the relevant section 106 

agreement, further due diligence and contract. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates members in respect of the discussions between Swale 

Borough Council and Countryside Properties regarding land at Great East Hall, in 
Sittingbourne, and recommends that officers have de
[...]
he long-term.  The transfer of the site, unfettered beyond 

January 2025, would provide a potential future opportunity to utilise the land for 

community use and/or realise value from some form of development.  This could 

potentially generate either income and/or a potentially substantial capital receipt 

for the Council.  Potential uses are yet to be identified and would be subject to 

further consideration by officers and Members. 

 

3.4 It is recommended that Members agree to delegate authority to the Head of 

Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of 

Planning in consultation with the Chair of the Regeneration and Property 

Committee to secure the transfer of the land, against the Heads of Terms set out 

at Appendix 2, subject to a variation to the relevant section 106 agreement, 

further due diligence and contract. 

 

4. Alternative Options 
 
4.1 Not to proceed with the transfer of the land as set out and request that 

Countryside Properties meet its existing S106 obligations.  This is not 

recommended.  There appears to no pressing need for the play area and delivery 

of the section 106 obligations would have greater long-term financial implications 

for the Councils revenue budget.  The future potential of the site would also be 

limited by both delivery of the NEAP and the imposition of restrictive covenants 

on the land, which are included within the section 106 agreement.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The proposed change to the Section 106 obligations for Countryside Properties 

will be subject to consultation through the relevant planning process. 
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan If transferred, future potential use of the site for community and/or 
development could deliver against a number of priorities within the 
Corporate Plan.  The opportunity to secure future uses for the site 
which are financially beneficial to the Council would also contribute 

Page 
[...]
tricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Reactive and Planned Maintenance Term Contract
	6 Beach Hut Policy
	Beach Hut Policy 2023 - in template V2 FINAL DRAFT

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Future use of Swale House
	Amendment to the recommendations to Item 8

	9 Land at Great East Hall
	11 Future use of Swale House - Exempt Appendix I
	12 Land at Great East Hall - Exempt Appendix 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 143 - 

 

Regeneration and Property Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 6 July 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.24 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Monique Bonney (Chair), Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, 
Shelley Cheesman, Simon Clark, James Hall, James Hunt (Substitute for Councillor Roger 
Clark), Mark Last, Peter Marchington, Richard Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Sarah 
Stephen), Mark Tucker, Mike Whiting and Ashley Wise. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Martyn Cassell, Deborah Hardy, Joanne Johnson 
and Kieren Mansfield. 
 
OFFICER PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Philippa Davies. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Elliott Jayes and Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark, Sarah Stephen and Chris Williams. 
 

183 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

184 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor James Hunt Declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest with respect to Item 6 (Beach 
Hut Policy) as he owned a beach hut.  
 

185 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 8 March 2023 (Minute Nos. 773 – 784) and 17 May 
2023 (Minute Nos. 25 – 26) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as 
correct records.   
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

186 Reactive and Planned Maintenance Term Contract 
 
The Buildings Manager introduced the report and summarised the results from the 
tender process for the Reactive and Planned Maintenance Term contract. The report 
sought the Committee’s approval to award the contract to Company C which had the 
highest score for quality and cost.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Reactive and Planned Maintenance Term Contract be awarded to 

Company C. 
 
(2) That the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and the 

Interim Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair of Regeneration and 



Regeneration and Property Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

- 144 - 

Property Committee and the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services, be authorised 
to complete the required contract.  

 
187 Beach Hut Policy 

 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report which outlined the draft 
Beach Hut Policy 2023 for any suggested amendments before it went out to public 
consultation. The Policy also included future development plans in two phases and 
sought approval to proceed with Phase 1. He said there was a slight change to 
recommendation (2) in the report to read; ‘That the Tender of the additional beach huts 
(12 at Minster Leas and 14 at Leysdown Coastal Park) be agreed and that delegation be 
given to the Head of Environment and Leisure and Director of Resources, in consultation 
with the Chair of Regeneration and Property Committee to award the contract subject to 
remaining within the allocated capital budget (£120,000)’.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• It was good to see a policy for the beach huts come forward; 

• could beach huts be installed on the sea defence walls on Sheerness beachfront?; 

• facilities on existing sites needed improving;  

• 28 days was too long for a sale or transfer for a beach hut and could it be reduced to 
5 days?; 

• £30 charge was needed to be placed on the waiting list; 

• pleased to see that Phase 1 was being proposed, but concerned that residents of 
beach huts were not consulted on the proposed future developments; 

• more thought needed to go into where the beach huts for Phase 2 would be placed 
to ensure they were not too close to current beach huts; 

• could the wording on page 18, 2.13 of the licence in terms of BBQ areas be changed 
to be clearer on where beach hut users could have a BBQ?; 

• could officers look into short-term leases for residents so it became more affordable 
for people in the borough to rent beach huts?; 

• the date that payment was collected needed to be clearer in the licence; 

• could officers consider the option for owners of beach huts could be used to sub-let, 
as this would mean the beach huts all year round?; and  

• thought that 5 clear working days was long enough for people to sell or transfer their 
beach huts.  

 
The Head of Environment and Leisure responded to say that officers had considered the 
placement of beach huts along Sheerness beach front but they struggled with vandalism 
to other assets already in that area, so it was not yet a suitable location to place beach 
huts. He added that the policy discussed that a specialist BBQ area could be 
implemented at various sites for people to have a BBQ and that he would update the 
beach hut licences to reflect the condition that this would only be in a specific location if 
provided. Members felt this should not be included.   
 
With regards to the 28 days for a resident to accept a sale offer, the Head of 
Environment and Leisure said that this was in place to allow residents enough time to 
consider and accept the offer if they were away and involved substantial costs for the 
purchaser. He recommended that if Members wanted to change the length of time 
someone was given to accept an offer that it should be a minimum of 14 days. He added 
that officers had considered the option of short-term leasing some beach huts to 



Regeneration and Property Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

- 145 - 

residents by including a weekly charge in this year’s fees and charges and that the best 
approach would be to trial one beach hut at a time at each location. He said that page 
21 of the policy already referred to this.  
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure said that the payment date for the year was set 
out in the annual letters/invoices but the would look to update the licences for the future. 
With feedback from other local authorities, he did not suggest the option to sub-let as 
there had had been problems with people not following the correct policies and has 
caused many authorities issues with vandalism to beach huts. He referred to an incident 
that occurred at Herne Bay sea front that saw several beach huts being burnt down.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Draft Beach Hut Policy subject to the amends as minuted to go out to 

public consultation, be approved.  
 
(2) That the Tender of the additional beach huts (12 at Minster Leas and 14 at 

Leysdown Coastal Park) be agreed and that delegation be given to the Head of 
Environment and Leisure and the Director of Resources, in consultation with 
the Chair of the Regeneration and Property Committee to award the contract 
subject to remaining within the allocated capital budget (£120,000). 

 
188 Forward Plan 

 
The Head of Regeneration, Economy Development and Property and Interim Head of 
Planning informed Members that an additional report was due in September 2023 called 
the Disposal of Minster Community Centre, New Road, Sheerness.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted with the addition of the Disposal of 

Minster Community Centre, New Road, Sheerness.  
 

189 Future use of Swale House 
 
The Building Manager introduced the report which sought agreement to lease the first 
and part of the ground floor of Swale House to generate an income and mitigate the 
Council’s costs in relation to provision of services and Business Rates.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• The recommendation sought officers to report back to committee when appropriate, 
but felt that more regular updates to the committee was needed; 

• did officers expect to lease out all the space that was available?; 

• hoped that if the Council could not find business to lease the available space that 
officers would invite charities to the available office space; 

• there was no other town centre office space available, so SBC had an opportunity to 
create income; and  

• agreed that offering office space to charities was a good option. 
 
The Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of 
Planning responded to say that it was officers’ intention to keep the property market 



Regeneration and Property Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

- 146 - 

under review to establish the best option for Swale House. She added that without 
properly advertising the rental space at Swale House, companies had already been in 
touch about the possibility of renting the office space and they hoped that all available 
space at Swale House would be let out. She added that if there was any office space left 
over that an option to offer it to charities would be explored by officers.  
 
Councillor Mike Whiting proposed the following motion: 
 
‘That this committee agreed to delegate to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property the authority to appoint an agent to manage the letting of 
surplus office space on the ground and first floors of Swale House and bring a progress 
report to the next meeting of this committee’. 
 
This was seconded by Councillor Mark Tucker and the Chair invited Members to make 
comments, which included: 
 

• Wanted to make sure that the space was filled quickly so no potential income was 
lost; 

• needed to consider an agent to help the Council understand how much floor space 
was available to lease out and the cost SBC could charge for the office space;  

• what was the length of leases that officers were looking at offering businesses?; and  

• could a clause be included in the leases offered to businesses around the sale of 
Swale House? 

 
The Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property and Interim Head of 
Planning, responded to say that the ideal length of leases was three to five years and 
that appropriate break clauses would be considered.   
 
The Chair proposed an amendment to the motion for a progress update report to be 
presented to a cross-party working group of the Regeneration and Property Committee 
by the end of November 2023. The proposer and seconder of the motion agreed the 
amendment. On being put to the vote the amendment was agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That it be agreed to lease the first and part of the ground floor of Swale House 

to generate an income and mitigate the Council’s costs in relation to provision 
of services and Business Rates.  

 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Property and the Interim Head of Planning in consultation 
with the Chair of Regeneration and Property Committee to appoint an agent to 
manage the letting of surplus office space on the ground and first floors of 
Swale House and bring a progress report to a meeting of a cross-party 
working group of the Regeneration and Property Committee by the end of 
November 2023.   

 
(3) That officers continued to review the balance of operational requirements and 

surplus space and bring forward related recommendations as appropriate.  
 

190 Land at Great East Hall 
 



Regeneration and Property Committee  Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

- 147 - 

The Strategic Programme and Assets Manager introduced the report which sought 
delegation to secure the transfer of the land, against the draft Heads of Terms set out at 
Appendix 2, subject to a variation to the relevant Section 106 Agreement, further due 
diligence and contract.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• The Council has spent five years trying to get to this stage and was pleased to see 
that something was finally being progressed on the piece of land;  

• residents had been let down by too many developers and authorities; and 

• it was time that SBC gave residents what they deserved. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning in consultation with 
the Chair of the Regeneration and Property Committee to secure the transfer 
of the land, against the draft Heads of Terms set out at Appendix 2, subject to 
a variation to the relevant section 106 agreement, further due diligence and 
contract.  

 
191 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
There was no need to pass this resolution as the meeting did not go into confidential 
session.  
 

192 Future use of Swale House - Exempt Appendix I 
 
This item was not discussed. 
 

193 Land at Great East Hall - Exempt Appendix 2 
 
This item was not discussed.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


